

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on
behalf of HERCULES and LEO,

Petitioner,

-against-

SAMUEL L. STANLEY JR., M.D. as President of
State University of New York at Stony Brook a/k/a
Stony Brook University and STATE UNIVERSITY
OF NEW YORK AT STONY BROOK a/k/a STONY
BROOK UNIVERSITY,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR
HABEAS CORPUS**

Index No. 152736/15

**Elizabeth Stein, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner
5 Dunhill Road
New Hyde Park, NY 11040
Phone (516) 747-4726**

**Steven M. Wise, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner
5195 NW 112th Terrace
Coral Springs, FL 33076
Phone (954) 648-9864**

Elizabeth Stein, Esq.
Steven M. Wise, Esq.
Subject to *pro hac vice* admission
February 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	24
A. PETITIONER HAS STANDING TO FILE THIS PETITION	24
B. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS COURT.....	25
C. RES JUDICATA DOES NOT BAR THIS PETITION FOR A COMMON LAW WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	26
D. A PERSON ILLEGALLY IMPRISONED IN NEW YORK IS ENTITLED TO A COMMON LAW WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	30
1. “Person” is not a synonym for “human being,” but designates an entity with the capacity for legal rights.	30
2. New York recognizes the common law writ of habeas corpus.	33
3. Common law natural persons are presumed free and Respondents must therefore prove they are not unlawfully imprisoning Hercules and Leo	34
4. Because Hercules and Leo are being unlawfully detained, they are entitled to immediate discharge	36
E. HERCULES AND LEO ARE “PERSONS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COMMON LAW OF HABEAS CORPUS AND THEREFORE CPLR 7002(A).....	39
1. The term “person” in Article 70 refers to its meaning at common law	39
a. The New York common law freely changes when reason, facts, and an evolving sense of justice so require	41
b. As Hercules and Leo are autonomous and self-determining, they are common law “persons” entitled to the common law right to bodily liberty that the common law of habeas corpus protects	44

2. Hercules and Leo are entitled to the common law equality right to bodily liberty that the common law of habeas corpus protects.....	46
3. The New York legislature has determined that some nonhuman animals are capable of personhood rights	54
F. THE THIRD DEPARTMENT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>PEOPLE EX REL. NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. V. LAVERY</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED.....	56
1. The Third Department applied an incorrect standard of law.....	56
2. When the New York legislature enacted EPTL 7-8.1, it granted personhood to the nonhuman animals within its scope	59
3. Whether an individual can bear duties and responsibilities is irrelevant to whether that individual can be characterized as a “person” for the purposes of a common law writ of habeas corpus.	60
4. The refusal to recognize the personhood of a nonhuman animal who, the uncontroverted evidence demonstrates, is an autonomous and self-determining being, for the purpose of a common law writ of habeas corpus, undermines the supreme common law values of liberty and equality.....	67
G. THE FOURTH DEPARTMENT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT V. PRESTI</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	68
IV. CONCLUSION	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. State</i> , 199 Kan. 554 (1967).....	40
<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001).....	50, 68
<i>Allen v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 252 A.D.2d 691 (3d Dept. 1998).....	28
<i>Application of Holbrook</i> , 220 N.Y.S.2d 382 (Sup. Ct. 1961).....	25
<i>Barnard v. Heydrick</i> , 1866 WL 5268 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1866).....	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Iannelli Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 906 N.Y.S.2d 778 (Sup. Ct. 2009).....	4
<i>Bellis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 85 (1974).....	32
<i>Berrian v. Duncan</i> , 289 A.D.2d 655 (3rd Dept. 2001).....	70
<i>Bing v. Thunig</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 656 (1957).....	43
<i>Brevorka ex rel. Wittle v. Schuse</i> , 227 A.D.2d 969 (4th Dept. 1996).....	37, 42
<i>Brooke Bond India, Ltd. v. Gel Spice Co., Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 458 (1st Dept. 1993).....	4
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996).....	47
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 39 A.D.2d 600 (2d Dept. 1972).....	63
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corporation</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972).....	passim
<i>Caceci v. Do Canto, Const. Corp.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 52 (1988).....	43
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 13 East 185, 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810).....	24
<i>Casto v. Casto</i> , 404 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1981).....	40
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F. 3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering & Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium</i> , 836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993).....	57, 58
<i>Clark v. Scoville</i> , 198 N.Y. 279 (1910).....	27, 28
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	49, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. 193 (1836).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Holloway</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 305 (Pa. 1816) (child discharged).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 44 Mass. 72 (1841).....	36
<i>Delio v. Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 129 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dept. 1987).....	45
<i>Drost v. Hookey</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 210 (Dist. Ct 2009).....	39
<i>Equal. Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) ..	50
<i>Feger v. Warwick Animal Shelter</i> , 59 A.D.3d 68 (2d Dept. 2008).....	55

<i>Fish v. Fisher</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 89 (Sup. Ct. 1800)	34, 35
<i>Flanagan v. Mount Eden General Hospital</i> , 24 N.Y. 2d 427 (1969)	42
<i>Forbes v. Cochran</i> , 107 Eng. Rep. 450 (K.B. 1824)	42
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933)	43
<i>Gallagher v. St. Raymond's R.C. Church</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 554 (1968).....	43
<i>Gallo v. Teplitz Tri-State Recycling, Inc.</i> , 254 A.D.2d 253 (2d Dept. 1998)	28
<i>Gilman v. McArdle</i> , 65 How. Pr. 330 (N.Y. Super. 1883).....	54
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....	50, 51
<i>Grace Plaza of Great Neck, Inc. v. Elbaum</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 10 (1993)	44
<i>Graham v. State of New York</i> , 25 A.D.2d 693 (3rd Dept. 1966)	58
<i>Greenburg v. Lorenz</i> , 9 N.Y. 2d 195 (1961).....	42
<i>Harris v. McRea</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	66
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).	33
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....	49
<i>Hewitt v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 284 N.Y. 117 (1940)	47
<i>Hoff v. State of New York</i> , 279 N.Y. 490 (1939).	40
<i>Hogan v. Culkin</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 330 (1966).....	25, 26
<i>Holzer v. Deutsche Reichsbahn Gesellschaft</i> , 290 N.Y.S. 181 (Sup. Ct. 1936).....	24
<i>In re Belt</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 93 (Sup. 1848).....	41
<i>In re Cindy R.</i> , 970 N.Y.S.2d 853 (Sup. Ct. 2012).	42
<i>In re DeSanto</i> , 898 N.Y.S.2d 787 (Sup. Ct. 2010).	35
<i>In re Estate of Howells</i> , 260 N.Y.S. 598 (Sur. Ct. 1932).....	55
<i>In re Fouts</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sur. Ct. 1998).....	55, 59
<i>In re Gabr</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 746 (Sup. Ct. 2013).....	44
<i>In re Goodell</i> , 39 Wis. 232 (1875).....	32
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 1 Edm. Sel. Cas. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1846).....	24, 35, 42
<i>In re M'Dowle</i> , 8 Johns. 328 (Sup. Ct. 1811)	37, 42
<i>In re Mickel</i> , 14 Johns. 324 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817)	31, 32
<i>In re Mills' Estate</i> , 111 N.Y.S.2d 622 (Sur. Ct. 1952).....	55
<i>In re New York Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 142 (Sup. Ct. 1999)	45
<i>In re Quinn</i> , 2 A.D. 103 (2d Dept. 1896).....	27
<i>In re Tom</i> , 5 Johns. 365 (N.Y. 1810)	5, 42
<i>In re Voorhis' Estate</i> , 27 N.Y.S.2d 818 (Sur. Ct. 1941).....	55

<i>In re Young</i> , 211 N.Y.S 2d 621 (Sup. Ct. 1961).....	48
<i>Israel Women’s Network v. Government</i> , H CJ 453/94. 454/94, ¶22 (Israel High Court of Justice 1994).....	46
<i>Jack v. Martin</i> , 14 Wend. 507 (N.Y. 1835)	52
<i>Jackson v. Bulloch</i> , 12 Conn. 38 (1837).....	62
<i>Jarman v. Patterson</i> , 23 Ky. 644 (1828)	31
<i>Jones v. People</i> , 79 N.Y. 45 (1879).....	5
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008).....	51
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	53
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860)	passim
<i>Lenzner v. Falk</i> , 68 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sup. Ct. 1947).....	54
<i>Lewin v. Yedvarb</i> , 61 A.D.2d 1025 (2d Dept. 1978)	28
<i>Lewis v. Burger King</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 470 (10th Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Litz Enterprises, Inc. v. Stand. Steel Industries, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.2d 34 (4th Dept. 1977).....	27
<i>Losaw v. Smith</i> , 109 A.D. 754 (3d Dept. 1905).....	27
<i>Lough v. Outerbridge</i> , 143 N.Y. 271 (1894)	47
<i>Lowendahl v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 247 A.D. 144 (1936)	29
<i>Mabo v. Queensland</i> (no. 2), 175 CLR 1 F.C. 92-014, ¶29 (Australian Supreme Court 1992) ...	46
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Company</i> , 217 N.Y. 382 (1916)	43
<i>Masjid Shahid Ganj & Ors. v. Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee, Amritsar</i> , A.I.R 1938 369, para, 15 (Lahore High Court, Full Bench).....	32
<i>Mason v. Granholm</i> , 2007 WL 201008 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	50
<i>Matter of Fosmire v. Nicoleau</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 218 (1990).....	44
<i>Matter of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	60
<i>Matter of Kathleen K.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 380 (2011).....	45
<i>Matter of M.B.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 437 (2006)	44, 45
<i>Matter of Mark C.H.</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 765 (Sur. Ct. 2010)	45
<i>Matter of Morhous v. Supreme Ct. of State of N.Y.</i> , 293 N.Y. 131 (1944).....	40
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....	44, 45, 68
<i>Matter of The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v Presti</i> , 2015 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 148, No. CA 14-00357, 2015 WL 25923 (4th Dept. Jan. 2, 2015)	passim
<i>Matter of Westchester County Med. Ctr. (O’Connor)</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517 (1988).....	44, 45
<i>Matthews v. Gilleran</i> , 12 N.Y.S. 74 (Gen. Term. 1890).....	4

<i>Mays v. Whitfield</i> , 282 A.D.2d 721 (2d Dept. 2001)	28
<i>McAllister v. Div. of Parole of New York State</i> , 186 A.D.2d 326 (3d Dept. 1992)	28
<i>McGraw v. Wack</i> , 220 A.D.2d 291 (2d Dept. 1995)	38
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Services ex rel. Cruz v. Wack</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 751 (1989).....	38
<i>Miller v. Minister of Defence</i> , HCJ 4541/94, 49(4) P.D. 94, ¶6 (Israel High Court of Justice 1995)	46
<i>Millington v. Southeastern Elevator Co.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 498 (1968).....	43
<i>Montgomery v. Daniels</i> , 338 N.Y.2d 41 (1975)	5
<i>Moore v. MacDuff</i> , 309 N.Y. 35 (N.Y. 1955).....	34
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393 (1960)	44
<i>Nems Enterprises, Ltd. v. Seltaeb, Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.2d 739 (1st Dept. 1965)	28
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. Siegel-Cooper Co.</i> , 202 N.Y. 502 (1911)	47
<i>Oatfield v. Waring</i> , 14 Johns. 188 (Sup. Ct. 1817).....	34, 35
<i>P.F. Scheidelman & Sons, Inc. v Webster Basket Co.</i> , 257 N.Y.S. 552 (Sup. Ct. 1932).....	39
<i>People ex re. Stabile v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 202 N.Y. 138 (1911).	36
<i>People ex re. Wilson v. Flynn</i> , 106 N.Y.S. 1141 (Sup. Ct. 1907).....	35
<i>People ex rel Lobenthal v. Koehler</i> , 129 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dept. 1987).....	33, 34
<i>People ex rel. Anderson v. Warden, New York City Correctional Instn. for Men</i> , 325 N.Y.S.2d 829 (Sup. Ct. 1971).....	27, 30
<i>People ex rel. Ardito v. Trujillo</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 348 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....	38
<i>People ex rel. Berry v. McGrath</i> , 61 Misc. 2d 113 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1969)	70
<i>People ex rel. Bravata v. Morhous</i> , 273 A.D. 929 (3rd Dept. 1948).....	29
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482 (1961)	37, 42, 70
<i>People ex rel. Bungart v. Wells</i> , 57 A.D. 140 (2d Dept. 1901)	41
<i>People ex rel. Butler v. McNeill</i> , 219 N.Y.S.2d 722 (Sup. Ct. 1961)	27, 29
<i>People ex rel. Carollo v. Brophy</i> , 294 N.Y. 540 (1945).....	35
<i>People ex rel. Ceschini v. Warden</i> , 30 A.D.2d 649 (1st Dept. 1968).....	70
<i>People ex rel. Cordero v. Thomas</i> , 329 N.Y.S.2d 131 (Sup. Ct. 1972).....	25
<i>People ex rel. Cronin v. Carpenter</i> , 25 Misc. 341 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1898)	36
<i>People ex rel. Dawson v. Smith</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 689 (1986).....	69
<i>People ex rel. Douglas v. Vincent</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 901 (1980)	69
<i>People ex rel. F. v. Hill</i> , 36 A.D.2d 42 (2d Dept. 1971).....	36
<i>People ex rel. Gonzalez v Wayne County Sheriff</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1698 (4th Dept. 2012)	68

<i>People ex rel. Hall v. Rock</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1303 (3rd Dept. 2010).....	69
<i>People ex rel. Hubert v. Kaiser</i> , 150 A.D. 541 (1st Dept. 1912).....	24
<i>People ex rel. Intner on Behalf of Harris v. Surlles</i> , 566 N.Y.S.2d 512 (Sup. Ct. 1991).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Jenkins v. Kuhne</i> , 57 Misc. 30 (Sup. Ct. 1907).....	33
<i>People ex rel. Jesse F. v. Bennett</i> , 242 A.D.2d 342 (2d Dept. 1997).....	38, 42, 70
<i>People ex rel. Kalikow on Behalf of Rosario v. Scully</i> , 198 A.D.2d 250 (2d Dept. 1993).....	70
<i>People ex rel. Kaplan v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 648 (1983).....	69
<i>People ex rel. Kaufmann v. Davis</i> , 57 A.D.2d 597 (2d Dept. 1977).....	36
<i>People ex rel. Keitt v. McCann</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 257 (1966).....	33, 38, 41
<i>People ex rel. LaBelle v. Harriman</i> , 35 A.D.2d 13 (3rd Dept. 1970).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Brady</i> , 56 N.Y. 182 (1874).....	26, 27
<i>People ex rel. Lebelsky v. Warden of New York Cnty. Penitentiary</i> , 168 N.Y.S. 704 (Sup. Ct. 1917).....	35
<i>People ex rel. Leonard HH v. Nixon</i> , 148 A.D.2d 75 (3d Dept. 1989).....	26, 29
<i>People ex rel. Margolis v. Dunston</i> , 174 A.D.2d 516 (1st Dept. 1991).....	36
<i>People ex rel. McCallister v. McGinnis</i> , 251 A.D.2d 835 (3rd Dept. 1998).....	70
<i>People ex rel. Meltsner v. Follette</i> , 32 A.D.2d 389 (2d Dept. 1969).....	37, 38
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 08531, 2014 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8451 (3rd Dept. Dec. 4, 2014).....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Patrick v. Frost</i> , 133 A.D. 179 (2d Dept. 1909).....	33, 41
<i>People ex rel. Pruyne v. Walts</i> , 122 N.Y. 238 (1890).....	33
<i>People ex rel. Rao v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 11 N.Y.S.2d 63 (Sup. Ct. 1939).....	25
<i>People ex rel. Richard S. v. Tekben</i> , 219 A.D.2d 609 (2d Dept. 1995).....	38
<i>People ex rel. Rockey v. Krueger</i> , 306 N.Y.S.2d 359 (Sup. Ct. 1969).....	71
<i>People ex rel. Rohrllich v. Follette</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 297 (1967).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Sabatino v. Jennings</i> , 221 A.D. 418 (4th Dept. 1927).....	26, 27
<i>People ex rel. Sabatino v. Jennings</i> , 246 N.Y. 258 (1927).....	40
<i>People ex rel. Saia v. Martin</i> , 289 N.Y. 471 (1943).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Shannon v. Khahaifa</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1867 (4th Dept. 2010).....	69
<i>People ex rel. Sheldon v. Curtin</i> , 152 A.D. 364 (4th Dept. 1912).....	25
<i>People ex rel. Silbert v. Cohen</i> , 36 A.D.2d 331 (2d Dept. 1971).....	36
<i>People ex rel. Slatzkata v. Baker</i> , 3 N.Y.S. 536, 539 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1888).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Smith v. LaVallee</i> , 29 A.D.2d 248 (4th Dept. 1968).....	71

<i>People ex rel. Soffer v. Luger</i> , 347 N.Y.S. 2d 345 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1973)	37
<i>People ex rel. Tatra v. McNeill</i> , 19 A.D.2d 845 (2d Dept. 1963).....	58
<i>People ex rel. Turano v. Cunningham</i> , 57 A.D.2d 801 (1st Dept. 1977)	24
<i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb</i> , 60 N.Y. 559 (1875)	33, 40, 76
<i>People ex rel. Whitman v. Woodward</i> , 150 A.D. 770 (2d Dept. 1912)	40
<i>People ex. rel Caldwell v Kelly</i> , 35 Barb. 444 (Sup Ct. 1862)	34, 35
<i>People v. Eulo</i> , 63 N.Y. 2d 341 (1984).....	44
<i>People v. Forbes</i> , 19 How. Pr. 457, 11 Abb.Pr. 52 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1860)	35
<i>People v. Hanna</i> , 3 How. Pr. 39 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847).....	25, 37
<i>People v. King</i> , 110 N.Y. 418 (1888)	47
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 3 Hill 635 (N.Y. 1842).....	24, 33
<i>People v. Rosen</i> , 81 N.Y. 2d 237 (1993)	44
<i>People v. Schildhaus</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 33 (1960).....	6
<i>People v. Weissenbach</i> , 60 N.Y. 385 (1875)	42
<i>Post v. Lyford</i> , 285 A.D. 101 (3d Dept. 1954).....	26, 27
<i>Pramath Nath Mullick v. Pradyunna Nath Mullick</i> , 52 Indian Appeals 245, 264 (1925).....	32
<i>R.M. v. Dr. R.</i> , 855 N.Y.S.2d 865, 866 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	4
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	61
<i>Rechler Eq. B-1, LLC v. AKR Corp.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 496 (2d Dept. 2012).....	3
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	44, 45, 68
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	31, 32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	48, 50, 51, 68
<i>Root v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 114 N.Y. 300 (1889)	47
<i>Rumsey v. New York and New England Railway Co.</i> , 133 N.Y. 79 (1892).....	43
<i>Sable v. Hitchcock</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 79 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1800)	31, 32
<i>San Filippo v. Adler</i> , 278 A.D.2d 402 (2d Dept. 2000).....	28
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	27
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Railroad</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1996).....	31
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc'y of New York Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914).....	44
<i>Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee Amritsar v. Som Nath Dass</i> , A.I.R. 2000 S.C. 421	32
<i>Silver v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.Y. 2d 356 (1972).....	43
<i>Sisquoc Ranch Co. v. Roth</i> , 153 F. 2d 437 (9th Cir. 1946).....	58

<i>Siveke v. Keena</i> , 441 N.Y.S. 2d 631 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....	37, 39
<i>Smith v. Hoff</i> , 1 Cow. 127 (N.Y. 1823).....	31, 32
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Cox v. Appelton</i> , 309 N.Y.S.2d 290 (Sup. Ct. 1970)	26
<i>State ex rel. Henry L. v. Hawes</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 212 (Co. Ct. 1997).....	38
<i>State v. A.M.R.</i> , 147 Wash. 2d 91 (2002).....	40
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 87 A.D.2d 511 (1st Dept. 1982).....	37
<i>State v. Lascaris</i> , 37 A.D.2d 128 (4th Dept. 1971).....	24
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 610 So. 2d 746, 767 (La. 1992).....	44
<i>State v. Pitney</i> , 1 N.J.L. 165 (N.J. 1793).....	36
<i>Struve v. Bingham</i> , 244 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dept. 1997)	28
<i>Stuart v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 266 Conn. 596 (2003).....	51
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728 (1977)	45
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	49
<i>Tilikum ex rel. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Sea World Parks & Entertainment</i> , 842 F. Supp.2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	57
<i>Tronggett v. Byers</i> , 5 Cow. 480 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1826).....	31, 32
<i>Under 21, Catholic Home Bur. for Dependent Children v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985).....	49
<i>Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	44, 48, 66
<i>United Australia, Ltd., v. Barclay's Bank, Ltd.</i> , (1941) A.C. 1, 29.....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (D. Neb. 1879).....	32, 59
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 65 F. 3d 1531 (9th Cir. 1995).....	58
<i>Varnum v. O'Brien</i> , 763 N.W. 2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	51, 54
<i>Vriend v. Alberta</i> , 1 R.C.S. 493, 536 (Canadian Supreme Court 1998)	46
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (Sup. Ct. 1998).....	42
<i>Wartelle v. Womens' & Children's Hospital</i> , 704 So. 2d 778 (La. 1997).....	31
<i>Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Fokakis</i> , 614 F. 2d 138 (7th Cir. 1980).....	58
<i>Whitford v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y. 465 (1861).....	34
<i>Williams v. Dir. of Long Island Home, Ltd.</i> , 37 A.D.2d 568 (2d Dept. 1971).....	6
<i>Woods v. Lancet</i> , 303 N.Y. 349 (1951).....	42, 43

Statutes

CPLR §403.....	27
CPLR 101.....	40
CPLR 102.....	40
CPLR 2101.....	3
CPLR 5602(a).....	2
CPLR 7001.....	34, 58
CPLR 7002.....	2, 24, 25, 35
CPLR 7003.....	1, 26, 27, 35
CPLR 7004.....	25
CPLR 7006.....	35
CPLR 7008.....	30, 35
CPLR 7010.....	35, 38
CPLR 7011.....	2
CPLR Article 105.....	39
EPTL 7-6.1.....	55
EPTL 7-8.1.....	passim
N.Y. Stat. Law § 314 (McKinney).....	35
SCPA 1750(2).....	45

Other Authorities

“Companies with Invasive Chimpanzee Research Policies” (February 24, 2014).....	53
“Free Willy – And His Pals,” <i>Scientific American</i> 10 (March 2014).	53
Advisory Committee Notes to CPLR 7003(b).....	26
73A N.Y. Jur. 2d Judgments § 411.....	29
Vincent Alexander, <i>Practice Commentaries, Article 70 (Habeas Corpus), In General</i> (2013)	33, 34
Francis Bacon, “The argument of Sir Francis Bacon, His Majesty’s Solicitor General, in the Case of the Post-Nati of Scotland,” in IV <i>The Works Of Francis Bacon, Baron of Verulam, Viscount St. Alban And Lord Chancellor</i> 345 (1845) (1608)	34
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> *16 (1765-1769).	30, 32
<i>Chimpanzees in Biomedical and Behavioral Research - Assessing the Necessity</i> 27 (Bruce M. Altevogt, et. al, eds., The National Academies Press 2011).....	52
1 Sir Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> sec. 193, at *124b (1628).....	34

David Brion Davis, <i>The Problem of Slavery in the Age of Emancipation</i> 23 (2014).....	51
Daniel A. Dombrowski, <i>Babies and Beasts – The Argument From Marginal Cases</i> (University of Illinois Press 1997).	68
Paul Finkleman, <i>Slavery in the Courtroom</i> 57 (1985).....	53
Sir John Fortescue, <i>De Laudibus Legum Angliae</i> 105 (S.B. Chrimes, trans. 1942 [1545])	34
Wolfgang Friedman, <i>Legal Theory</i> 521-523 (5 th ed. 1967).....	30
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> , Chapter II (1909).....	30, 31, 63
Wesley N. Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 YALE L. J. 16 (1913).	64,65
Judith S. Kaye, <i>Forward: The Common Law and State Constitutional Law as Full Partners in the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 23 RUTGERS L. J. 727 (1992).....	34, 42, 48
Hans Kelsen, <i>General Theory of Law and State</i> 93-109 (1945).....	30
1 <i>Kent's Commentaries</i> 477 (13 th edition 1884)	43
5 <i>Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> 537 (Roy P. Basler, ed. 1953)	53
Mem. of Senate, NY Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	55
Note, <i>The Antidiscrimination principle in the Common Law</i> , 102 HARVARD L. REV. 1993, 2001 (1989).....	48
Note, <i>What We Talk About When We Talk About Persons: The Language of a Legal Fiction</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 1745, 1746 (2001).	31
N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2010 A.B. 5985, Ch. 70 (2010).....	55
George Whitecross Paton, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence</i> 349-356 (4 th ed., G.W. Paton & David P. Derham eds. 1972)	30, 63
George Whitecross Paton, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence</i> 393 (3 rd ed. 1964).....	30, 63
Pericles' Funeral Oration, Thucydides, <i>The Complete Writings of Thucydides - The Peloponnesian War</i> , sec. II. 37, at 104 (1951).....	34
IV Roscoe Pound, <i>Jurisprudence</i> 192-193 (1959)	30, 31
Michael Rosen, <i>Dignity – Its History and Meaning</i> 4-5 (2012)	44
<i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> 305 (12 th ed. 1928)	30, 63
Robert J. Sharpe and Patricia I. McMahon, <i>The Persons Case – The Origins and Legacy of the Fight for Legal Personhood</i> (2007).	31
Richard Sorabji, <i>Animal Minds & Human Morals – The Origins of the Western Debate</i> 1-96 (1993).....	52
Sponsor's Mem. NY Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	55
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 1440 (second ed. 1988)	50
Alexis de Toqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , Book II, Chapter 1, at 65 (Digireads.com Publishing 2007).....	46

Margaret Turano, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law 7-8.1 (2013).....	55
United States Declaration of Independence (July 4, 1776).....	47
<i>WHANGANUI IWI and THE CROWN</i> (August 30, 2012).....	32
Steven M. Wise, “Hardly a Revolution – The Eligibility of Nonhuman Animals for Dignity- Rights in a Liberal Democracy,” 22 VERMONT L. REV. 807-810 (1998).	65, 66
Steven M. Wise, <i>Rattling the Cage – Toward Legal Rights for Animals</i> 56-57 (Perseus Publishing 2000).....	65, 66

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. § 35 (1777).....	5
N.Y. Const. Art. 1 § 11	47
N.Y. Const. Art. 1 § 4	39
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 14.....	5
